SHOUGANG FUSHAN RESOURCES GROUP LIMITED Annual Report 2022246

For the year ended 31 December 2022 截至二零二二年十二月三十一日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 綜合財務報表附註（續）

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(i) 外匯風險（續）

由於港元與美元掛鈎，本集

團預期美元╱港元匯率不會

有任何重大變動。有關本集

團以美元列示之財務資產之

敏感度分析並無予以披露，

原因為董事認為有關敏感度

分析並無提供額外價值，理

由是美元╱港元匯率於報告

日期之變動並不重大。下表

顯示因應匯率（就此，本集團

於報告日期有重大風險）之合

理可能變動，本集團年度溢

利及權益之概約變動。

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

As HK$ is pegged to US$, the Group does not
expect any significant movements in the US$/
HK$ exchange rates. No sensitivity analysis
in respect of the Group’s f inancial assets
denominated in US$ is disclosed as in the
opinion of directors, such sensitivity analysis does
not give additional value in view of insignificant
movement in the US$/HK$ exchange rates as at
the reporting date. The following table indicates
the approximate change in the Group’s profit
for the year and equity in response to reasonably
possible changes in the foreign exchange rates
to which the Group has significant exposure at
the reporting date.

2022 2021
二零二二年 二零二一年

Increase/
(Decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
profit for
the year

Effect on
equity

Increase/
(Decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
profit for
the year

Effect on
equity

匯率上升╱
（下降）

對年度
溢利之影響

對權益
之影響

匯率上升╱

（下降）

對年度

溢利之影響

對權益

之影響

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

AUD 澳元 +5% 884 21,149 +5% 932 20,116
AUD 澳元 -5% (884) (21,149) -5% (932) (20,116)
RMB 人民幣 +5% 135,014 – +5% 84,032 –

RMB 人民幣 -5% (135,014) – -5% (84,032) –

二零二二年年報  首鋼福山資源集團有限公司 247

For the year ended 31 December 2022 截至二零二二年十二月三十一日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 綜合財務報表附註（續）

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(ii) 現金流量利率風險

現金流量利率風險與財務工

具之現金流量會由於市場利

率變動而波動之風險有關。

本集團主要面對之利率風險

主要與已抵押及受限制銀行

存款、現金及現金等值物以

及銀行定期存款有關，而相

關之條款及利率分別於附註

26及27披露。

下表顯示年度除所得稅後

溢利╱虧損對利率+25點子
及-25點子（二零二一年：+25
點子及-25點子）之敏感度，乃
基於二零二二年及二零二一

年十二月三十一日之現金及

現金等值物計算。所有其他

變量均維持不變。

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Cash flow interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk relates to the risk
that the cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in the market
interest rates. The Group’s major exposure to
interest rate risk relates primarily to pledged
and restricted bank deposits, cash and cash
equivalents and time deposits at banks, the
terms and interest rates are disclosed in notes
26 and 27 respectively.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of
profit/loss after income tax for the year to a
change in interest rates of +25 basis points and
-25 basis points (2021: +25 basis points and -25
basis points). The calculations are based on the
cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December
2022 and 2021. All other variables are held
constant.

2022 2021
二零二二年 二零二一年

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

If interest rates were 25 basis point
 (2021: 25 basis point) higher
 Profit for the year increased by

倘利率上升25點子
 （二零二一年：25點子）
 年度溢利增加  10,915 13,057

If interest rates were 25 basis point
 (2021: 25 basis point) lower
 Profit for the year decreased by

倘利率下降25點子
 （二零二一年：25點子）
 年度溢利減少 10,915 13,057

SHOUGANG FUSHAN RESOURCES GROUP LIMITED Annual Report 2022248

For the year ended 31 December 2022 截至二零二二年十二月三十一日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 綜合財務報表附註（續）

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(iii) 價格風險

價格風險與財務工具之公平

值或未來現金流量會由於市

場價格變動（利率或匯率變動

除外）而波動之風險有關。本

集團之其他價格風險乃因分

類為按公平值計入其他全面

收益之財務資產之上市股本

投資所致（附註21）。管理層
透過維持具有不同風險及回

報之投資組合管理此風險，

並會於需要時考慮對沖此風

險。

對於上市之股本證券，香港

恒生指數及澳洲所有普通股

指數(All Ordinary Index)於二
零二二年之平均波幅分別為

16.43%及32.38%（二零二一
年：20.26%及11.59%）。倘
該等證券所報股價按該幅度

上升或下降而其他因素維持

不變（如貨幣升值），則本集團

權益內之證券投資儲備將增

加或減少約148,850,000港元
（二零二一年：95,262,000港